
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 MARCH 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING STREAMED TO YOU TUBE 
 

 
Members: Michael Hudson (Chairman)* 

Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman)* 
Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst* 
Mary Durcan 
 

Jeremy Mayhew* 
Andrew McMurtrie* 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson* 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Randall Anderson (Ex-Officio Member) 
Dawn Wright* 
Randall Anderson (Ex-Officio) 
 

*non-resident Members 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at link below: 
https://youtu.be/XwK4V4Su-Ps 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XwK4V4Su-Ps


AGENDA 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on: 
 

 For Decision 
 a) 14th December 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 b) 2nd February 2021 (Special Meeting)  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the RCC held on 1st March 2021. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 
5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the Outstanding Actions list. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 
6. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 
7. FIRE SAFETY ORAL UPDATE 
 

 Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard. 
 

  
8. BARBICAN FIRE DOOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
9. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING PARTY QUARTERLY REVIEW: 

OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2020 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 54) 
10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 



3 
 

11. BARBICAN ARREARS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
A further analysis of arrears cases is contained in Appendix 1 (Non-public) at agenda 
item 18.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 
12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Town Clerk and Chairman to be heard. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public summaries of the meetings held on: 
 For Decision 
 a) 14th December 2020  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 b) 2nd February 2021 (Special Meeting)  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
 
 

17. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL TENANCY RENEWALS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
18. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS APPENDIX  (IN RESPECT OF AGENDA 

ITEM 11) 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
19. BARBICAN ESTATE WRITE OFF - RESIDENTIAL TENANT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 
 



20. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19, PROPOSALS 
FOR MARCH 2021 QUARTER 

 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 100) 
21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN (NON-PUBLIC) 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 102) 
22. BLAKE TOWER - ORAL UPDATE 
 

 City Solicitor and Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard. 
 

  
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 14 December 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting streamed live to  

You Tube - https://youtu.be/ZutY-TqJdHY  at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) * 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) * 
Randall Anderson (Ex-Officio) 
Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst * 
Mary Durcan 
Jeremy Mayhew * 
Andrew McMurtrie * 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson * 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright * 
 
*Indicates non-resident Member 

 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

Helen Davinson 
Anne Mason 
Barry Ashton 
Jason Hayes 
Becky Bello 
Ruby Raw 
Tom Nancollas 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the 
[...]
he recommendations of the fire risk assessments, which had made 
very clear recommendations in terms of updating the signage  in order to 
comply with new fire safety regulations.  Members noted that the strategy would 

Page 4



be shared with the Fire Safety Working Party and Cromwell Tower House 
Group representatives would be included.  The Chairman suggested that the 
Working Party should include both resident and non-resident Members. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

12. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised Members of the sales and lettings approved by officers 
under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing Orders.  The report 
also provided information on surrenders of tenancies received and the number 
of flat sales to date. 
 
Members noted that the surrender of three tenancies would impact on the 
Director’s local risk budget but there was always an automatic adjustment in 
such cases as the capital receipts went into central funds.   In response to a 
question about a 999-year lease renewal, Members noted that this related to a 
separately negotiated sale of a virtual freehold by way of the grant of a 999- 
year lease and that, generally, leases were for 90 years and followed a 
statutory format.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

13. ARREARS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised Members of the current arrears in respect of tenants 
and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate.  Whilst arrears over the past 2 
quarters had risen there had been some recent improvement.  Members also 
noted a non-public annex to this report at Agenda Item 18.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos     para nos 
17-24     1,2 & 3 
     

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 

18. ARREARS APPENDIX  
The Committee received an appendix in respect of Agenda item 13. 

Page 5



 
19. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19, 

PROPOSALS FOR DECEMBER QUARTER  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. Members were asked to consider this report alongside 
agenda item 22 ( Report of Action Taken). 
 

20. POTENTIAL LOSS OF COMMERCIAL INCOME  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

21. LEASE RENEWAL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which referenced agenda 
item 19. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were two questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business whilst the public were excluded.   
 
In closing the meeting, the Chairman wished everyone a healthy and safe 
Christmas and happy New Year.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:05 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE (BRC) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Teams meeting at 1.45 pm 

https://youtu.be/rMRUuTRSCUU 
 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman)* 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman)* 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst* 
Mary Durcan 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson* 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright* 
Randall Anderson (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
*indicates non-resident member 

 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Michael Bennett 
Ann Mason 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's  

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew and Andrew McMurtrie. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT -  LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2020/21 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021/22  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which set out the original budget for 
2020/21 and 2021/22 for revenue expenditure included within the service 
charge in respect of dwellings. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3b

https://youtu.be/rMRUuTRSCUU


The Chairman advised that comments from the Resident’s Consultation 
Committee (RCC) Annual General Meeting on 25th January 2021 had been 
circulated to Members of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) ahead of 
this meeting.  The Committee noted that a further appendix had been added to 
the report this year, showing how service charges relate to elements of the 
report.   The Committee also noted that the budget would be reviewed before 
the service charge letters were sent out and, therefore, the final amounts might 
not be the same as those set out in this report.   
 
The Assistant Director advised that the timing of the redecoration works might 
be reviewed as a number of major works projects, including fire doors and 
works to the podium, were likely to 
[...]
tee was subject to further consideration as part of the 
Lisvane Governance Review. 
 
RESOLVED, that:  
 
1. The terms of reference of the Committee (set out at Appendix 1) be 

approved for submission to the Annual Meeting of the Court of Common 
Council in  April 2021; and, 

 
2. The Committee continues to meet quarterly, in March, June, September 

and December. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no    Paragraph No 
10    3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 10



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items of business were discussed whilst the public were excluded.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
Monday, 1 March 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting streamed live to  

You Tube: https://youtu.be/JIzwR6ynIWI  at 6.30pm  
(please note the recording is available for one year from the date of the meeting) 

 
Present: 
 Christopher Makin - Chairman 

Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman 
Mike Cribb - Deputy Chairman  
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Seddon House 
John Tomlinson- Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale 
[...]
 of the estate-wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) 
and Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter October – December 
2020. The report also detailed comments from the House Officers and the 
Resident Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs. 
 
In response to a question about the recruitment process to replace an existing 
House Officer, officers agreed to share the job description with the Committee. 
The Committee also noted that the post was being filled internally; a handover 
and training were underway, and an announcement confirming the appointment 
would appear shortly in the bulletin.  It was noted that the existing postholder, 
Sheila Delaney, was highly valued and would be available to attend the next 
meeting of the Shakespeare Tower House Group, prior to her departure.    
 
In respect of concerns raised about the fire risks associated with rubbish being 
left out too early and contractors using corridors for the storage of tools and 
materials, the Estate Office would be considering these points this week and 
report back to the respective RCC Members.   It was noted that the question 
had sought a solution as to how ‘we’ could resolve this and, therefore, it would 
be joint venture of officers and residents.   The officer advised that, as this 
would have implications for the whole Estate, any findings would appear in the 
residents’ bulletin.   
 
In respect of a query about the KPI on lift performance, this would be clarified 
either with the circulation of the minutes from this meeting or at the BRC on 
15th March.   
 
It was noted that the 0.04% quoted in respect of the new KPI on repair checks 
was a historic figure for the previous year; i.e. to the end of 2019 - and there 
was a gap for the final quarter - October to December 2020.  This would be 
followed up and corrected, either with the circulation of the minutes of this 
meeting or the BRC agenda.     The officer also confirmed that, in the even
[...]
n's Services 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Jason Hayes 
 

 

PUBLIC 

 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Project Description: This project proposes a programme of 
works to replace all fire rated doors (including any associated 
panel surrounds, fanlight windows, refuse cupboards and intake 
cupboards) within the residential blocks of the Barbican Estate 
to ensure that they meet the requirements of the current Building 
Regulations in relation to fire safety. 

Funding Source: Funding for this scheme from City Fund 
Central Resources was agreed in principle as part of the 
2021/22 annual capital bid process.  Further approval of 
Resource Allocation Sub and Policy and Resources Committee 
is required to draw down against these funds. 

Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4 - Options Appraisal (Regular)  

Next Steps:  

1. Appoint design team. 

2. Site survey and finalise full door schedule. 

3. Outline options. 

4. Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



v.April 2019 

Requested Decisions:  

 
The Barbican Residential Committee and the Projects Sub 
Committee are asked to note and approve the following: 
 

1. That budget of £275,000 is approved for internal staff 
costs and professional fees to reach the next Gateway; 

2. Note the total estimated cost of the project at 
£20,000,000 (excluding risk); 

3. Note the risk register in appendix 2 
 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Internal Staff 
Costs 

Project 
management; 
stakeholder 
engagement  

City Fund 
Central 
Resources 

£125,000 

Consultant 
Fees 

Outline design, 
site survey, fire 
door specialist, 
communication 
consultant. 

City Fund 
Central 
Resources 

£150,000 

Total   £275,000 

  
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: N/A 
 
‘In principle’ approval to this funding was agreed as part of the 
2021/22 annual capital bid process. Drawdown against this 
fu
[...]
her 

timescale agreed) within 6 weeks (30 working 

days) of BEO approval

100% 80% 100% 100% J

Major Works

% Overall Resident satisfaction of completed Major 

Works Projects (£50k+)
NA 90% NA NA

Short Term Holiday Lets

Possible STHL reported to BEO because of noise 

or nuisance
NA NA

0 0

STHL reported to BEO after being found on a 

website and being investigated
NA NA

0 0

STHL at Stage 1 NA NA 0 0

STHL at Stage 2 NA NA 0 0

Lease Enforcement cases

P
age 53



Title of Indicator

A
c
tu

a
l 

2
0
1
9
/2

0

T
A

R
G

E
T

 

2
0
2
0
/2

1

O
c
t - D

e
c
 

2
0
1
9

O
c
t - D

e
c
 

2
0

P
R

O
G

R
E

S
S

 

A
G

A
IN

S
T

 

T
A

R
G

E
T

COMMENT

Number of officer cases regarding breaches of 

lease (specifically installation of wooden floors/non-

carpeted floors and animals)

NA NA 3 0

Number of cases outstanding.

NA NA 3 1

 

 

P
age 54



Committee(s): 
Residents’ Consultation Committee - For Information 
 
Barbican Residential Committee – For Information 

  
 

 

Dated: 
01032021 
 
15032021 

Subject: Progress of Sales & Lettings 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of Andrew Carter Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Anne Mason Community and Children’s 
Services 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for information, is to advise members of the sales and 
lettings that have been approved by officers since your last meeting. 
Approval is under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing 
Orders. The report also provides information on surrenders of tenancies 
received and the number of flat sales to date. 
  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

. 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report.
[...]
s
	Rent review appendix

	18 Barbican Residential Arrears Appendix  (in respect of agenda item 11)
	19 Barbican Estate Write Off - Residential Tenant
	20 Barbican Estate Commercial Tenants and COVID-19, Proposals for March 2021 Quarter
	DCS 0321 Appendix 1 Summary of assistance provided March June September and December 2020
	DCS 0321 Appendix 2 - Summary of Barbican Estate Tenancies

	21 Report of Action Taken (Non-public)



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 March 2021  

 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee streamed live 
via You Tube [insert details] on Monday, 15 March 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman)* 
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman)* 
Randall Anderson (Ex-Officio) 
Adrian Bastow 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst* 
Mary Durcan 
Jeremy Mayhew* 
Andrew McMurtrie* 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson* 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright* 
 
*non-resident members 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh 
Julie Mayer 

- Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 
Community and Children’s Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services  

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services  

Alan Bennetts 
Mark Jarvis 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
- Chamberlains 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
In respect of item 17 on the agenda (Residential Tenancy Reviews),  Mr 
Randall Anderson advised that his tenancy was not due for renewal until later in 
the year but he would not be speaking on this item. 
 
 
 



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
3.1 14th December 2020  

RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 14th December 2020 be approved. 

 
3.2 2nd February 2021 (Special Meeting)  

RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
special meeting held on 2nd February 2021 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
a) Members noted that work on the car park valuation was due to 

complete at the end of the month.  The Car Park Charges Working 
Party was due to meet on 29th March 2021, and the agenda would 
include premium parking bays. 

 
b) The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, advised that 

the £23,000 set aside for a new door entry system was a legacy 
budget and there were currently no plans for a replacement.   The 
Assistant Director would provide an update after the meeting in 
respect an alternative UK key provider.    

 
4. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 

(RCC)  
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residential 
Committee held on 2nd March 2021. 
 

5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID'  
The Committee received the Outstanding Actions list. 
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

a) The Sub Committee referred to in respect of the highwalks was the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee (of the Policy and Resources 
Committee).  The Chairman advised that he had contacted the Chair of 
the Policy and Resources Committee in respect of the  inadequate 
funding received by the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services, when it took over responsibility for the highwalks, and had 
requested a further budget transfer to compensate for this.   

 
b) In respect of the electric vehicle charging points, there had been an 

update at the last meeting of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation 
Committee (RCC), as set out in the previous agenda item.  An 
officer/resident working party had been set up, with a meeting planned 
for either later this week or next week.   

 
c) The Redecorations Programme was under review and the Committee 

would receive an update at the June RCC/BRC meetings.  
 



 
6. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. FIRE SAFETY ORAL UPDATE  
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard in respect of 
fire safety matter on the Estate and the Committee noted the following: 
 

a) There had been some delay to Arup’s fire safety survey due to the 
current National Lockdown but this was now progressing, and a desk top 
survey was underway with colleagues in the Estate Office and Planning 
Department.   Arup’s had been engaged on the construction of the 
Barbican and had a very extensive knowledge of the Estate.  Once 
restrictions were lifted, the site surveys would proceed.  No issues had 
arisen so far, and the Assistant Director thanked the Estate Office staff 
for progressing this work under very difficult circumstances.  The 
Assistant Director agreed to provide Arup’s contact details to Deputy 
John Tomlinson.     

 
b) The Fire Risk Assessments were due for renewal this year having last 

been completed over three years ago. In accordance with the advice of 
the Corporate Fire Safety Advisor and the Regulatory Reform Order, 
they would focus initially on the tower blocks and then the rest of the 
Estate would follow.  Turner Townsend was the new service provider 
and the Department of Community and Children’s Services had 
appointed a new Departmental Health and Safety Advisor, who would be 
working closely with them.    

 
c) The Fire Signage Project on the Estate had been suspended for the time 

being, while discussions were ongoing with Planning and English 
Heritage.  Whilst Listed Building Consent would not be required, the 
Planning Department has requested the development of a Fire Strategy, 
in order for the project to proceed.  The Assistant Director reassured 
Members that residents’ comments in respect of the signage would be 
taken into account, but the signage must be legally compliant and fit-for-
purpose.  However, there would be site visits as part of the development 
of the Fire Strategy in order to check the appropriateness and the 
readability of the signs at different times of the day.   

 
d) The compartmentation issues with Frobisher Crescent were being 

addressed; the specification was almost complete and officers would 
then be able to go to market for procurement.   

 
e) The Assistant Director agreed to follow up on the last meeting with the 

Fire Brigade in terms of the outstanding recommendations.  Members 
noted that, despite the pandemic, there had been a couple of ad-hoc fire 
safety inspections undertaken by the Fire Brigade on the HRA estates.  



Furthermore, there was currently a White Paper in respect of the 
‘Buildings Safety Bill’, which would place more stringent obligations and 
reporting regulations on landlords.    

 
 

8. BARBICAN FIRE DOOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of a proposed programme of works to replace all 
fire rated doors (including any associated panel surrounds, fanlight windows, 
refuse cupboards and intake cupboards) within the residential blocks of the 
Barbican Estate, to ensure that they meet the requirements of the current 
Building Regulations in respect of fire safety.    
 
The Assistant Director explained that more detail would emerge in the next 
‘Gateway 4’ report when, the estimates would be refined to reflect more 
accurate costings and the risk register updated accordingly.   The Chairman of 
the Finance Committee, also a Member of this Committee, confirmed that there 
was provision within next year’s budget for the replacement of the fire safety 
doors.   
 
In response to a question, the Committee noted that a full schedule of the 
replacement programme would be drawn up by the consultant, with enclosed 
areas prioritised.  The Assistant Director explained that doors which opened 
onto open spaces would be of a lower priority, and some of them were originals 
and in very good condition and may not need to be replaced.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. That budget of £275,000 be approved for internal staff costs and 

professional fees to reach the next Gateway; 
2. The total estimated cost of the project at £20,000,000 (excluding risk) be 

noted; 
3. The risk register in appendix 2 to the report be noted.  
 

9. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING PARTY QUARTERLY REVIEW: 
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2020  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the review of the estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance 
Measures (KPIs) for the quarter October – December 2020. The report also 
included comments from the House Officers and the Resident Working Party 
and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs.  
 
In response to a query raised at the Barbican RCC meeting on 5th March, in 
respect of the Tower lift KPI, the officer explained that the actual figure was 
96.2% due to Shakespear Tower’s lower availability for that quarter.    
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised Members of the sales and lettings that have been 
approved by officers since the last meeting of the Committee, under delegated 
authority and in accordance with Standing Orders. The report also provided 
information on surrenders of tenancies received and the number of flat sales to 
date. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. BARBICAN ARREARS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which advised Members of the current arrears in  respect of tenants 
and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate. The officer advised that tenant 
arrears had reduced, with one tenancy being terminated and transferred to 
‘former tenant arrears’ for a write off.  The Committee noted that arrears 
relating to stores and car park charges were administered alongside 
leaseholder arrears, and more details were provided in the non-public appendix 
to this report. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.     
 

12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Chairman was heard in respect of Virgin Active’s lease which had been 
assigned to Nuffield Health.   The Committee noted that there had been a 
significant debt write off, approved by the by Finance Committee and following 
extensive officer advice in that this action would be in the best interests of the 
City, as it would enable the lease assignment to proceed.  The Chairman had 
met with officers and Virgin Active in December 2020, and they had been 
provided with information under a non-disclosure agreement.   
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions, as follows: 
 
1. At the meeting of the Community and Children’s Service Committee 

(CCSC) last week, Members had received a non-public report entitled 
‘Climate Action Strategy (Housing Update)’, which was subsequently 
redacted and placed on the public part of the Agenda.   The Assistant 
Director advised that, whilst the report had been presented to CCSC in 
respect of HRA properties, it also applied in part to the Barbican Estate.  
The Committee noted that a desktop energy audit was underway to 
establish what information was available on the Barbican properties.  A 
second piece of work, led by the City Surveyor, would seek to appoint a 
consultant to develop an action plan for achieving zero carbon in the 
Corporation’s housing portfolio.  Members noted that it had been necessary 



to move quickly in respect of HRA properties, in order to maximise the 
prospects for grant funding, and there would be a similar report to the 
RCC/BRC in June.    

 
The Assistant Director stressed that the success of the Climate Action 
Strategy depended heavily on resident buy-in and agreed to discuss with 
Mark Bostock, after the meeting, noting the level of expertise available on 
the Barbican Estate and residents’ willingness to assist.  Given that the 
Barbican only uses electricity, the Consultant’s brief would also include 
energy use and reducing wastage, noting that lower energy costs would 
reduce service charges.  The Chairman felt that a building’s listed status 
should not be a barrier to making buildings more energy efficient, and it 
was noted that there had been cases where listed buildings had been 
demolished in order to make way for more energy efficient developments. 

 
2. Further to the announcement of the cancellation of the Centre for Music 

and the plans to upgrade the Barbican Centre, officers would ensure that 
lines of communication remained open, and this might including sharing 
Barbican Centre Board reports with the BRC, when appropriate.   Members 
noted that the Estate Office had enjoyed a good working relationship with 
the Arts Centre for a number of years.   The Chairman suggested that co-
ordination of the suite of committees serving the Barbican should be raised 
as part of the ongoing consultation on the Governance Review, as this 
would be particularly important if the BRC were to be abolished. 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items and the Committee noted that this would be Michael 
Hudson’s, last meeting as Chairman before his term expired in April 2021.  
Before closing the public part of the meeting, Mr Hudson thanked members, 
officers and members of the public for watching the recording.    
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos    Para nos 
17-22    1,2 & 3 
25    1,2,3 & 4 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
16.1 14th December 2020  

RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
December 2020 be approved. 
 

16.2 2nd February 2021 (Special Meeting)  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the special meeting held 
on 2nd February 2021 be approved. 
 



 
17. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL TENANCY RENEWALS  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services.  
 

18. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS APPENDIX   
The Committee received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 11.  
 

19. BARBICAN ESTATE WRITE OFF - RESIDENTIAL TENANT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

20. BARBICAN ESTATE COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID-19, 
PROPOSALS FOR MARCH 2021 QUARTER  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

21. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN (NON-PUBLIC)  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

22. BLAKE TOWER - ORAL UPDATE  
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard. 
 
At 3.40 pm the Committee agreed to waive standing orders in order to conclude 
the business on the agenda.  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question whilst the public were excluded. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
Confidential agenda  item 
 

25 PROPOSALS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 12% EFFICIENCY 
SAVINGS FOR 2021-22 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 



 


